It is assumed by this appraiser that the operator has used 

these products according to label directions and no extraordinary residues are present.  It should be 

noted that this appraiser is NOT an environmental expert. 

I estimate the Market Value of the subject as of 5/25/2023 to be: 

Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($216,000) 

Broken down by tract as follows: 

Tract 1 00000 Sunflower Blvd: 

One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($173,900) 

Tract 2 00000 Quail Ct: 

Forty-Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($42,100) 

Thanks for the business.  If I can be of further assistance please do not hesitate to call.   

Respectfully submitted 

Evan Winchester 

Oklahoma General Certification #12982 CGA 

Kansas General Certificate # G-315 

Date Signed:

[...]

I have deducted 9,200 sq ft from the property to account for an alley that would need to be placed.  

I have further deducted marketing and miscellaneous costs estimated to be 10% and entrepreneurial 

profit of 10%. These assumptions are then applied as follows: 

One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($173,900) 

$2.28 ($ per square foot) X 95,344 (subject square feet) = $217,384

10.00% $21,738

10.00% $21,738

= $173,907

$173,900

Less Marketing and Misc:

Less Entreprenurial Profit:

[...]

Comp 10 appears to be a distressed sale but was included due to the recent sale and proximity to the 

subject. 

Comps 7-9 indicate a relatively similar value. As a result, I have taken an average of these three and 

determined an opinion of value of $8,900 per acre: 

I have rounded this value to $42,100 or otherwise stated: 

Forty-two Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($42,100) 

$8,900 ($ per acre) X 4.73 (subject square feet) = $42,097

Site Comparable Sale #7 

Address: 00000 S Cain Ave Liberal, KS 67901 

Legal: A tract of land in Block 33, Sunnyside Farm Tract Addition to the City of Liberal, Seward

[...]

The income approach is less 

reliable due to very low capitalization rates. The cost approach is not applicable in this assignment.  

Therefore, it is the opinion of this appraiser that the market value of the subject property as of 5/25/2023 

is: 

Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($216,000) 

Broken down by tract as follows: 

Tract 1 00000 Sunflower Blvd: 

One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($173,900) 

Tract 2 00000 Quail Ct: 

Forty-Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($42,100) 

Tract Address Sales Income Cost Final

1 00000 Sunflower Blvd $173,900 NA NA $173,900

2 00000 Quail Ct $42,100 NA NA $42,100

$216,000

Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 

1) Limit of Liability: The liability of the appraiser and employees is limited to the client and to the fee